

02.09.2025

At 12:12pm

Present: Sh. Rohit Yadav (Mobile No.8130937464), Ld.
Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
None for D-1 to D-3.
None for D-4.
None for D-5.
None for D-6.
None for D-7.
None for D-8.
Sh. Ved Prakash Singh, Ld. counsel for D-9.

D-7 to D-9 has not filed reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC and application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC till date despite opportunity granted.

Under the present circumstances, right of D-7 and D-8 to file replies to the afore-said applications stands closed.

An application under Order I Rule 10 CPC along with documents filed on behalf of D-9. Copy supplied through Whatsapp. Same has been acknowledged.

Ld. counsel for D-9 submits that the averments of the application be treated as reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC and application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC.

(2)

Plaintiff is directed to file reply to the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC within 07 days from today with an advance copy to D-9.

Put up for and arguments on the application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC and application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC and reply and arguments on the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC on **26.09.2025**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
02.09.2025